

No. 21-1394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FITISEMANU, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CITIZENSHIP SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN J. HOROWITZ *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
shorowitz@sidley.com

May 31, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RULE THAT CITIZENSHIP FLOWS FROM THE PLACE OF BIRTH HAS DEEP ROOTS IN THE AMERICAN TRADITION, DRAWN FROM ENGLISH COMMON LAW.....	5
A. The Rule that Citizenship Flows from the Place of Birth Was the English Common Law Rule.	5
B. United States Courts Briefly Recognized a Narrow Exception to the Rule that Citizenship Flows from the Place of Birth.....	9
C. The Fourteenth Amendment Constitutionalized the Rule that Citizenship Flows from the Place of Birth, Thereby Confirming that Birthright Citizenship Applies to All Those Born Within the Geographic Boundaries of the United States.	10
D. At the Time of the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment, the Rule that Citizenship Flowed from the Place of Birth Was Understood to Include Persons Born in the Territories of the United States.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE ANOMALOUS CONCEPT OF A NON-CITIZEN NATIONAL WAS INVENTED BY FEDERAL AGENCIES AND THE POLITICAL BRANCHES AND IMPOSED UPON MANY INHABITANTS OF UNINCORPORATED TERRITORIES.	14
III. FILIPINOS LACK U.S. CITIZENSHIP AS A RESULT OF PHILIPPINES INDEPENDENCE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PHILIPPINES WAS PREVIOUSLY PART OF THE “UNITED STATES” FOR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska ex rel. Thayer</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892)	19
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> (1608) 77 Eng. Rep. 377; 7 Co. Rep. 1 b	6, 7, 12
<i>Campbell v. Hall</i> (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 1045; 1 Cowp. 204	19
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	6
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	9
<i>Dawson’s Lessee v. Godfrey</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 321 (1808)	6
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	16, 19
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857), <i>superseded by constitutional amendment</i> , U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9, 10
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	9
<i>Gardner v. Ward</i> , 2 Mass. 244 (1805).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904).....	16, 17
<i>Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor’s Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leake v. Gilchrist</i> , 13 N.C. (2 Dev.) 73 (1829)	8
<i>In re Look Tin Sing</i> , 21 F. 905 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884)	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)	6, 8, 13
<i>Milvaine v. Coxe's Lessee</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 280 (1805)	6
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 738 (1824)	14
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) (No. 11,134)	12
<i>Rabang v. Boyd</i> , 353 U.S. 427 (1957)	21
<i>Rankin v. Lydia</i> , 9 Ky. (2 A.K. Marsh.) 467 (1820)	15
<i>Ex Parte Reynolds</i> , 20 F. Cas. 582 (C.C.W.D. Ark. 1879) (No. 11,719)	9
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964)	15
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888)	6
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795)	8
<i>Ex Parte Thompson</i> , 10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 355 (1824)	15
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C.D. Ky. 1866) (No. 16,151)	8
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	15
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. 2, § XXXVIII	15
Treaty Concerning the Cession of the Russian Possessions in North America, Mar. 30, 1867, 15 Stat. 539.....	20
Convention Between the United States and Denmark for Cession of the Danish West Indies, Aug. 4, 1916, 39 Stat. 1706.....	20
Hawaiian Organic Act, ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141 (1900)	20
Newlands Resolution, 30 Stat. 750 (1898).....	20
Philippine Independence Act, ch. 84, 48 Stat. 456 (1934)	21
Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Limits, and Settlement Between the United States of America and the Mexican Republic, Feb. 2, 1848, 9 Stat. 922.....	20
Treaty of Peace between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1754.....	21
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
8 Annals of Cong. 1580 (1798)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) ..	11, 16, 20
V <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (1776)	19

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

José A. Cabranes, <i>Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of United States Citizenship of Puerto Ricans</i> , 127 U. PA. L. REV. 391 (1978)	17
Kristin A. Collins, <i>Illegitimate Borders: Jus Sanguinis Citizenship and the Legal Construction of Family, Race, and Nation</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 2134 (2014).....	10
Frederic R. Coudert, Jr., <i>Our New Peoples: Citizens, Subjects, Nationals or Aliens</i> , 3 COLUM. L. REV. 13 (1903)	17
Sam Erman, <i>Status Manipulation and Spectral Sovereigns</i> , 53 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 813 (2022)	4
Bernadette Meyler, <i>The Gestation of Birthright Citizenship, 1868-1898 State's Rights, the Law of Nations, and Mutual Consent</i> , 15 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 519 (2001)	8
Polly J. Price, <i>Natural Law and Birthright Citizenship in Calvin's Case (1608)</i> , 9 YALE J.L. & HUMAN. 73 (1997)	12
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 109 GEO. L.J. 405 (2020)	8, 13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 Op. Att’y Gen. 373 (1859)	9
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 328 (1862)	9
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	7, 12, 14
Sam Erman, <i>Almost Citizens</i> (2019).....	16
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827)	19
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1825)	13
Neil Weare & Sam Erman, <i>Trump’s Threat to Restrict Birthright Citizenship Has (Troubling) Precedent</i> , TAKE CARE Blog (Nov. 13, 2018), https://takecareblog.com/blog/trump-s- threat-to-restrict-birthright-citizenship- has-troubling-precedent	4
